13.I Sick Leave. Employees shall accumulate sick leave pay at the rate of one ( 1) work day

(eight (8) hours) per completed calendar month of continuous service. Regular part-time employees will

accrue sick leave on a pro-rated basis. Employees may accrue up to one thousand one hundred sixty-eight

(1,168) hours ofearned, but unused sick leave.

13.1.1 Frontloading Sick Leave for New Employees. Upon employment, employees will be

credited with eighty (80) hours of sick leave, which shall be considered "frontloaded". The frontloaded leave

is intended to cover the employee's projected accrual described in article l3.1 and employees will not accrue

[...]

(84) months may cash out fifteen percent (15%) of their balance, up to a maximum cash-out of

one hundred (100) hours.

. Employees with ten (10) or more years of consecutive service to Employer/completion of one-

hundred twenty (120) or more months may cash out twenty-five percent (25%) of their balance,

up to a maximum cash-out of two hundred ninety-two (292) hours.

Such conversion shall reduce the final sick leave balance to zero.

13.2 Sick Leave Usage. Such leave normally will be granted upon application before the

absence, provided, however, under certain extenuating circumstances the employee may request sick leave

[...]

insurance rate and Heath Savings Accounts contributions) will not exceed the total Employer contribution
Page 19 of29

of the base health insurance plan offered by the Employer. The base health insurance plan shall be the AWC

HealthFirst 250 plan.

o Employee-only HDHP $ 1500 (one thousand five hundred dollars)
Plan 

$3000 (three thousand dollars)
o Family HDHP Plan

14.1.2 Dual Coverage Medical Incentive. At the time of open enrollment for health insurance

selection (or upon hire for a new employee), the Employer may allow an employee to opt-out of an